NETWORK SOUNDER
ETR-6/10N
C
9 - 5 2 ,  A s h i h a r a - c h o ,
N i s h i n o m i y a ,  J a p a n
Te l e p h o n e :  0 7 9 8 - 6 5 - 2 111

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
No. Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
1 Network Sounder ETR-6/10N - 1
2 Spare Parts SP02-04301 - 1 set
CP02-06800 000-027-897 MJ-A3SPF0013-035 (3 A)
MJ-A6SPF0014-050 (5 m)
+Tapping screw
3 Installation
Materials
CP02-06810 000-027-898
1 set
MJ-A3SPF0013-035 (3 A)
+Tapping screw
 vi
Optional supply
No. Name Type Code No. Remarks
1 Distribution
Box
MB-1000 000-040-809 For 1 kW
02S4089 000-133-622 10P-8P,
For MB-1000
MJ-A6SPF0014-010 000-144-421 6P-6P, 1 m, For NAVnet
MJ-A6SPF0014-050 000-144-422 6P-6P, 5 m, For NAVnet
MJ-A6SPF0014-100 000-144-423 6P-6P, 10 m, For NAVnet
MJ-A6SPF0014-200 000-144-424 6P-6P, 20 m, For NAVnet
MJ-A6SPF0014-300 000-144-425 6P-6P, 30 m, For NAVnet
2 Cable Assy.
MJ-A6SRMD/TM11AP8-005 000-144-463 For HUB
3 Inside Hull
Kit S
22S0191 000-802-598
524ST-MSD 000-015-224
520ST-PWD 000-015-128
525ST-MSD 000-144-528
4 Triducer
525ST-PWD 000-144-526
520-5PSD 000-015-204
520-5PWD 000-015-126
520-5MSD 000-015-127
50B-6 000-015-042 10 m, For 1 kW
000-015-043 15 m, For 1 kW
000-015-018 30 m, For 1 kW
50B-6B
000-015-255 40 m, For 1 kW
50B-6G 000-015-016 10 m
50B-9B 000-015-065 15 m, For 1 kW
50B-62M 000-015-251 For 1 kW
50B-92M 000-015-252 For 1 kW
200B-5 000-015-027 10 m, For 1 kW
200B-5S 000-015-029 10 m, For 1 kW
50/200-1T 000-015-170 10 m, For 1 kW
5 Transducer
50/200-12M 000-015-171 10 m
ST-02MSB 000-137-986 6 ST Sensor
ST-02PSB 000-137-987
Speed/Temperature sensor
T-02MTB 000-040-026
T-02MSB 000-040-040
7 Temperature
Sensor
T-03MSB 000-040-027
8 Cable Assy. 02S4147 000-141-082 10P-10, 6P
For the water
temperature/speed sensor
000-013-484 100 VAC
000-013-485 110 VAC
000-013-486 220 VAC
9 Rectifier PR-62
000-013-487 230 VAC
 1
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Network Sounder
Mounting considerations
The network sounder can be installed on the deck or on the bulkhead. When selecting a

Figure 2-6 Distributor MB-1000
 Distribution Box (Type: MB-1000, Code No.: 000-040-809)
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Distribution
Box
MB-1000 000-040-805
1 Cable w/8P connector supplied for
connection to network sounder
Crimp-on Lug FV1.25-3 Red 000-538-113 6
Cord Lock NC-1 000-516-650 1 For use with separate transducer
Fabrication of transducer cable
Fabricate the transducer cable as illustrated below to connect it to the Distribution Box.
Crimp-on lug
FV1.25-3, Red
Clamp here.
Tape
Vinyl Sheath
Vinyl Tube
Shield
Figure 2-7 Fabrication of transducer cable
 18
3. INITIAL SETTINGS
WARNING
ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
Do not open the equipment
unless totally familiar with
electrical circuits and
service manual.
Only qualified personnel
should work inside the
equipment.
3.1 Selecting the Transmission Power
The default transmission power is 600 W. If you install the 1 kW transducer, change the
jumper connector to #3-4 from #1-2 on J12 as follows:.
1. Detach the power cable from the connector.
2. Open the cover of the ETR-6/10N.
3. Remove the jumper connector on J12 by using long-nose pliers.
4. Insert it to #3-4 pins of the J12 for 1 kW transducer.
Note: Do not insert the jumper connector upside down.
5. Close the cover.
Figure 3-1 Location of parts inside ETR-6/10N
J800
NET
03P9284
J6
J3 J2 J1
J12
Fuse (4A)
1-2
3-4
J12
 #1-2: for 600 W (Default)
 #3-4: for 1 kW
02P6294
 19
3.2 Replacing the Fuse
The 3 A fuse in the snap-in fuse holder on the power cable protects the equipment from
equipment fault and reverse polarity of the ship’s mains. If the fuse blows find out the cause
before replacing it. If the fuse blows again after replacement, contact a FURUNO agent or
dealer for advice. If the LED lamp on the front panel does not light, the 4 A fuse inside the
network sounder may have blown. In the case, contact a FURUNO agent or dealer for
advice.
CAUTION
Use the correct fuse.
Use of a wrong fuse can cause fire or
equipment damage.
3.3 LED Lamp
The green LED lamp on the front panel lights or flashes according to equipment stats.
When a radar or plotter is OFF, or the network sounder is not connected to a radar or